

No. 23-819

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JULIE A. SU, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME  
BUILDERS, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC., AND  
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP

*Counsel of Record*

BRETT E. LEGNER

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*71 S. Wacker Dr.*

*Chicago, IL 60606*

*(312) 782-0600*

*tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

*Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Core constitutional attributes require the application of a strong nondelegation rule. ....	6
A. The Constitutional text .....	7
B. The separation of powers principle.....	8
C. The political philosophy embodied in the Constitution.....	10
D. Invocation of the nondelegation rule by founding-era Congress.....	11
E. The long-acknowledged need for judicial intervention .....	12
F. A strong nondelegation analysis does not unduly impede government. ....	13
II. OSHA’s workplace safety rules are an unconstitutional delegation of the legislative powers.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	7, 16
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	10
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	9
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	7
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	12
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol</i> , 66 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	3
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	5, 8, 13, 18
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	8
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	7, 13
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	9, 10, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>National Cable Television Ass’n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	7
<i>NFIB v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	7
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	5
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	4
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	8
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	12
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	7, 8, 12
 <b>Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations</b>	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 1 .....	3, 7, 8
art. I, § 8 .....	8, 11, 16
art. IV, § 4.....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 U.S.C.	
§ 652(8) .....	4, 17
§ 652(9) .....	17, 18
§ 655(a) .....	17
§ 655(b) .....	2
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7412.....	14
§ 7412(a)(7).....	14
§ 7412(a)(11).....	15
§ 7412(b)(1).....	14
§ 7412(b)(2).....	14
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	15
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Suspension and Delegation</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 251 (2014).....	3
Br. of Eight National Business Organizations as <i>Amici Curiae</i> In Support of Ptn'rs at 8-18, <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451 (S. Ct.) .....	12
Gabriel Clark, <i>The Weak Nondelegation Doctrine and American Trucking Associations v. EPA</i> , 2000 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 627 (2000).....	9
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review</i> 132 (1980) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
The Federalist No. 52 (Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961). .....	10
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harvard L. Rev. 2245 (2001) .....	3
NAHB, <i>Safety 365</i> , <a href="https://nahb.org/advocacy/industry-issues/safety-and-health/safety-365">https://nahb.org/advocacy/industry-issues/safety-and-health/safety-365</a> .....	2
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Note on the Benzene Case</i> , 4 Regul. 25 (July/Aug. 1980).....	12
Chad Squitieri, <i>Towards Nondelegation Doctrines</i> , 86 Mo. L. Rev. 1239 (2021).....	11
